

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SERGIO CORONA,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: SC06-1054

STATE OF FLORIDA,

5TH DCA CASE NO.: 5D02-2850

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

WESLEY HEIDT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR #773026
FIFTH FLOOR
444 SEABREEZE BLVD.
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32118
(386) 238-4990 / FAX 238-4997

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

POINT I

THE ADMISSION OF THE VICTIM’S HEARSAY
STATEMENTS SHOULD BE FOUND TO BE
HARMLESS ERROR. 13

POINT II

PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR BASED ON THE
CONDUCT OF THE PROSECUTOR..... 18

POINT III

PETITIONER’S CONFESSION WAS PROPERLY
ADMITTED. 21

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED
CORONA’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS..... 22

POINT V

VOIR DIRE WAS PROPERLY CONDUCTED, AND
PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW
FUNDAMENTAL ERROR. 25

POINT VI

THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED AS TO ALL ELEMENTS OF THE CHARGED OFFENSE, AND IT SPECIFICALLY FOUND IN A SPECIAL VERDICT FORM THAT CORONA WAS 18 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Archer v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996)	28
<u>Barnette v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	25
<u>Berry v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	25
<u>Blanton v. State</u> , 880 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004), <u>reversed in part</u> , 978 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 2008)	13, 14, 17
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 812 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	26
<u>Card v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Card v. Florida</u> , 536 U.S. 963 (2002)	18
<u>Connor v. State</u> , 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	22
<u>Corona v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003), <u>cert. granted</u> , <u>Corona v. Florida</u> , 541 U.S. 930 (2004), 920 So. 2d 588 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006), <u>rev. granted</u> , 18 So. 3d 1037 (Fla. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8, 9, 13

<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	10
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 939 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	25
<u>Giles v. California,</u> 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008).....	14
<u>Golphin v. State,</u> 945 So. 2d 1174 (Fla., 2006), cert. denied <u>Golphin v. Florida</u> , 552 U.S. 810 (2007)	24
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	19
<u>Hayward v. State,</u> 34 Fla. L. Weekly S 486 (Fla. Aug. 27, 2009)	14
<u>J.B. v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Joiner v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 911 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	21
<u>Mencos v. State,</u> 909 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	10
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007)	27
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	19

<u>Ornelas v. United States,</u> 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	22
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	22
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 646 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	28
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	25
<u>Randell v. State,</u> 938 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	25
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	12
<u>State v. Contreras,</u> 979 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 2008)	13
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	13
<u>State v. Dix,</u> 723 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	20
<u>State v. Frierson,</u> 926 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2006)	23
<u>State v. Lopez,</u> 974 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 2008)	13
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	9
<u>U.S. v. Emmanuel,</u> 565 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009)	10

MISCELLANEOUS:

Section 90.104(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2005)10

Section 90.15(3), Fla. Stat. (2001).....23

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....31
